

SECTION-XV

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL (C) NO. 1818 OF 2010

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL (C) NOS. 1821, 1823, 1825, 1829, 1836 AND 1837 OF 2010

DELHI TRANSPORT CORPORATION

...APPELLANT

VERSUS

HARI PRAKASH ETC. ETC.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 11.02.2010, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

"Leave granted.

In the meanwhile, we direct that the respondent employees, who have not crossed the age of superannuation, shall be reinstated forthwith and shall be paid 50% of the backwages. Payment of the balance amount, in terms of the impugned order, shall, however, remain stayed."

CIVIL APPEAL (C) NOS. 1818, 1821, 1823 & 1829 OF 2010

It is submitted that there is sole respondent in these matters and is represented through M/s. E.R. Sumathy, S.R. Setia, Aftab Ali Khan & Kamlesh S. Mehlwal, Advocates respectively.

Service is complete in these matters.

Statement of case has not been filed by either of the parties so far.

CIVIL APPEAL (C) NO. 1825 OF 2010

It is submitted that there is sole respondent in this matter who was earlier being represented by Mr. Goodwill Indeevar, Advocate who has expired. A notice for Alternative arrangement was sent to sole respondent by Registered AD. An unserved cover had been received with the remark 'Left'. Thereafter, it was ordered by Ld. Registrar vide Order dated 25.03.2014 notice to be served upon the sole respondent through District Judge. A Report had been received from the District Judge with the remark 'Old quarters have been demolished and a Barat Ghar has been constructed in its place.'

Service is not complete.

Counsel for the appellant has not filed statement of case so far.

CIVIL APPEAL (C) NOS. 1836 & 1837 OF 2010

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 10.02.2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

"Fresh alternative arrangement notice be issued in both the matters. List on 14.4.2016."

It is submitted that there is sole respondent in these matters who was earlier being represented by Mr. Goodwill Indeevar, Advocate who has expired. A notice for alternative arrangement was sent to sole respondent by registered AD. An unserved cover had been received with no Remarks. Thereafter, it was ordered by Ld. Registrar vide Order dated 25.03.2014 notice to be served upon the sole respondent through District Judge. A Report had been received from District Judge with the remark 'Old quarters have been demolished and a Barat Ghar has been constructed in its place.'

It is further submitted that a letter dated 19.02.2016 was issued to Dr. Monika Gusain, Advocate for Appellant requesting therein to file fresh and correct address of sole respondent in these matters so that fresh alternative arrangement notice may be issued to sole respondent. But, she has not done the needful till date.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 13th day of April, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

- Copy to:
1. Dr. Monika Gusain, Adv.
15, Lawyers Chambers, SCI, N.D.
 2. Mr. E.R. Sumathy, Adv.
113, Lawyers Chambers, SCI, N.D.
 3. Mr. S.R. Setia, Adv.
323, New Lawyers Chambers, SCI, N.D.
 4. Mr. Aftab Ali Khan, Adv.
308, C.K. Daphtary Chamber Block, SCI, N.D.
 5. Ms. Kamakshi S. Mehlwal, Adv.
1 Link Road, Jangpura Extension, N.D.-24.